199Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Precision steel shafts and shaft end machining
200 Bosch Rexroth AG Linear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Precision steel shafts
Overview
Dimensions
Shaft Part numbers for solid shafts
Ø d Max. Max. Max.

purity, consistent structure and balanced grading for extraordinarily long service life
under rolling loads.
Ordering example
Solid shaft, Ø = 25, h7, heat-treated
steel, 460 mm long
Material number:
R1000 025 01, 460 mm
Heat-treated solid steel shafts
Ordering example:
Solid shaft, Ø = 16, h6, stainless steel X
46 Cr 13, 350 mm long
Material number:
R1000 016 30, 350 mm
The right choice for applications where corrosion resistance and cleanliness are
critical, e.g., in the food industry, semiconductor production and medical equipment.
X 90 CrMoV 18 is more resistant to lactic acid than X 46 Cr 13.
Solid shafts with shaft diameters 20 mm to 8 m in length available upon request.
Sections combine for longer overall lengths.
Linear bushings roll over seams with ease.
ISO 683-17/EN 10088
stainless steel solid shafts
xxx = diameter in mm
Sections combine for longer overall
lengths.
Linear bushings roll over seams with
ease.
xx = diameter in mm
Ordering information
Available diameters (mm)
3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22,
24, 25, 30, 32, 35, 38, 40, 45, 50, 55, 60,
70, 80, 100, 110
Ø d (mm) Lengths (m)
3 0.4
5 and 6 5.8
8 and higher 6.1
Ø d (mm) Lengths (m)
  3 0.4
  4 – 10  3.6
12 – 80 6.1
Materials Hardness
X 46 Cr 13 Min. 54 HRC
X 90 CrMoV 18 Min. 55 HRC
Materials Hardness
Cf53 Min. 60 HRC
Material number
h6 tolerance R1000 xxx 00
h7 tolerance R1000 xxx 01
Material number for X 46 Cr 13
h6 tolerance R1000 0xx 30
h7 tolerance R1000 0xx 31
Material number for X 90 CrMoV 18
h6 tolerance R1000 0xx 20
h7 tolerance R1000 0xx 21
Materials Available diameters (mm)
X 46 Cr13 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 20, 25, 30, 40, 50, 60, 80
X 90 CrMoV 18 3, 12, 16, 20, 25, 30, 40, 50, 60, 80
Materials Code Material no.
Heat-treated steel Solid shaft Cf53 1.1213
Hollow shaft C60 1.0601
ISO 683-17/EN 10088 stainless steel X 46 Cr 13 1.4034
X 90 CrMoV 18 1.4112
203Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Ordering example:
Solid shaft, Ø = 30, h7, hard
chrome-plated, 480 mm long
Material number:
R1000 030 61, 480 mm
Optimal shaft surface corrosion protection on outer diameter.Solid shafts, hard
chrome-plated
Sections combine for longer overall
lengths. Linear bushings roll over seams
with ease.
xx = diameter in mm
Hollow shafts allow for electrical wiring, or liquid or gaseous media. Hollow shafts are
also often used to save weight. The material is seamlessly rolled. The inner diameters
are unmachined.
Ordering example:
Hollow shaft, Ø = 80, h7, 3,600 mm long
Material number:
R1001 080 11, 3600 mm
Hollow shafts, hard
chrome-plated
Ordering example:
Hollow shaft, Ø = 40, h7, hard
chrome-plated, 2000 mm long
Material number:
R1001 040 41, 2000 mm
xxx = outer diameter in mm
xx = outer diameter in mm
Heat-treated hollow steel
shafts
Hollow shafts are hard chrome-plated on the outer diameter. Max. length: 6.1 m
Available diameters (mm)
12, 14, 16, 20, 25, 30, 40, 50, 60, 80
Ø d (mm) Lengths (m)
12, 14 5.35
16 6.35
20 – 80 6.85
Materials Hardness
Cf53, C60 Min. 60 HRC (about 700 HV)
Chrome plating (about 10 µm thick) About 1,000 HV
Material number
h6 tolerance R1000 0xx 60
h7 tolerance R1000 0xx 61
Available diameters (mm)
Outer Inner (approx.)
8 3.0
10 4.0
12 4.0
16 8.0
20 14.0
25 14.0
30 19.0
40 26.5
50 29.6
60 36.5
80 57.4
Ø d (mm) Max. lengths (m)
8, 10 1.0
16 2.0
12 and 20 – 80 6.1
Materials Hardness
C60 Min. 60 HRC
Material number
h7 tolerance R1001 0xx 41
Material number
h6 tolerance R1001 xxx 10
h7 tolerance R1001 xxx 11
Available diameters (mm)
Outer Inner (approx.)
25 14.0
30 19.0
40 26.5
50 29.6
60 36.5
80 57.4
Materials Hardness
C60 Min. 60 HRC
(about 700 HV)
Chrome plating
About 10 µm thick
About 1,000 HV
204 Bosch Rexroth AG
�� �� ��
�

Material
–– Shaft support rail: Aluminum
Ordering example:
Shaft diameter 30 mm, h7, heat-treated steel, 900 mm long, ready-mounted
shaft support rail type 1:
R1010 030 01/900 mm.
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
Hole spacing type 1 Hole spacing type 2
(mm) (kg/m)
16 R1010 016 .. R1010 516 .. 2.5
20 R1010 020 .. R1010 520 .. 3.8
25 R1010 025 .. R1010 525 .. 5.4
30 R1010 030 .. R1010 530 .. 7.6
40 R1010 040 .. R1010 540 .. 12.6
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
Design
–– Combined with linear sets, these
shaft support rails can be used to cre-
ate linear guides with very low height.
–– High rigidity Carefully adapting the
support rail to the linear bushing size
produces the ideal pressure angle for
fitting the shaft, which ensures high
rigidity along with the large fastening
bolts.
–– Highly affordable
223Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Dimensions
1)	 Measured with gauging shaft, nominal dimension d and length about 50 mm. Up to 1,800 mm length with parallelism of 0.1 mm available upon request.
2)	 Only applicable for bolting with steel or cast iron threads.
3)	 Type 1:   For transverse loads on the linear bushing opening and when approaching maximum load.
Type 2:   For general requirements.
Dimensions (mm)
Ø d H1) A V M O1 N E t O2
2) Mt3)
±0.1 DIN 6912-8.8 DIN 6912-8.8 Type 1 Type 2
16 26 45 5 7.0 M5x20 9 33 6.0 M5x16 100 150
20 32 52 6 8.3 M6x25 11 37 7.0 M6x16 100 150
25 36 57 6 10.8 M8x30 15 42 7.0 M6x16 120 200
30 42 69 7 11.0 M10x35 17 51 7.5 M8x25 150 200
40 50 73 8 15.0 M10x40 19 55 7.0 M8x25 200 300
Length
224 Bosch Rexroth AG Linear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
For profile systems
R1025 steel shaft with ready-
mounted shaft support rail1)
1)	 Ordering example:
Shaft diameter 25 mm, h7, heat-treated steel, 900 mm long, ready-mounted shaft
support rail:
R1025 025 01/900 mm.
Material
–– Shaft support rail:	 Aluminum
Design
–– Fast, easy, modular linear bushing
guide design for profile systems
–– Highly affordable due to less stringent
height tolerance
R1039 shaft support rail, drilled
R1039 shaft support rail,
undrilled
Steel shafts with ready-mounted shaft support rails for open standard and super linear bushings
Shaft Material number Weight Length
Ø d
(mm)
(kg/m) (mm)
–0.5
–1.5
20 R1039 520 30 1.3 1,800
25 R1039 525 30 1.6 1,800
30 R1039 530 30 2.0 1,800
Shaft
Ø d
Modular dimension
E
Material number Weight
(mm) (mm) (kg/m)
20 40 R1025 020 .. 3.8
25 40 R1025 025 .. 5.4
30 45 R1025 530 .. 7.5
30 50 R1025 030 .. 7.5
Shaft
Ø d
Modular dimension
E
Material number Weight Length
(mm) (mm) (kg/m) (mm)
–0.5
–1.5
20 40 R1039 820 30 1.3 1,800
25 40 R1039 825 30 1.6 1,800
30 45 R1039 930 30 2.0 1,800
30 50 R1039 830 30 2.0 1,800
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
225Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
1)	 Measured with gauging shaft, nominal dimension d and length about 50 mm. Up to 1,800 mm length with parallelism of 0.1 mm available upon
request.
Dimensions
See “Basic mechanical elements” catalog for profile systems.
Dimensions (mm)
Ø d H1) A V M O1 N E t O2 T
±0.1 DIN 6912-8.8 Modular dimension DIN 6912-8.8
20 32 52 6 8.3 M6x25 11 40 7.0 M6 180
25 36 57 6 10.8 M8x30 15 40 7.0 M6 180
30 42 69 7 11.0 M10x35 17 45 7.5 M8 180
30 42 69 7 11.0 M10x35 17 50 7.5 M8 180
Length
226 Bosch Rexroth AG Linear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Flanged, extremely accurate height tolerance
R1014 steel shaft with
ready-mounted shaft support rail
Material
–– Shaft support rail: Aluminum
Design
–– Combined with linear sets, these shaft support rails can be used to create linear
guides with very low height.
–– High rigidity Carefully adapting the support rail to the linear bushing size produces
the ideal pressure angle for fitting the shaft, which ensures high rigidity along with
the large fastening bolts.
Ordering example:
Shaft diameter 30 mm, h6, heat-treated steel, 1,200 mm long, ready-mounted
shaft support rail type 1 R1050 630 00 is ordered as:
R1014 030 00/1,200 mm.
Steel shafts with ready-mounted shaft support rails for open standard and super linear bushings
R1050 shaft support rails,
drilled, length (mm) 600-0.5
-1.5
R1050 shaft support rails, un-
drilled, length (mm) 600-0.5
-1.5
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
Type 1 Type 2
(mm) (kg/m)
12 R1014 012 .. R1014 512 .. 1.75
16 R1014 016 .. R1014 516 .. 2.65
20 R1014 020 .. R1014 520 .. 3.95
25 R1014 025 .. R1014 525 .. 5.6
30 R1014 030 .. R1014 530 .. 7.9
40 R1014 040 .. R1014 540 .. 12.8
50 R1014 050 .. R1014 550 .. 19.4
60 R1014 060 .. – 27.3
80 R1014 080 .. – 47.3
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
Type 1 Type 2
(mm) (kg/m)
12 R1050 612 00 R1050 712 00 0.52
16 R1050 616 00 R1050 716 00 0.64
20 R1050 620 00 R1050 720 00 0.90
25 R1050 625 00 R1050 725 00 1.08
30 R1050 630 00 R1050 730 00 1.43
40 R1050 640 00 R1050 740 00 1.81
50 R1050 650 00 R1050 750 00 2.45
60 R1050 660 00 – 3.16
80 R1050 680 00 – 4.86
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
(mm) (kg/m)
12 R1050 512 00 0.52
16 R1050 516 00 0.64
20 R1050 520 00 0.90
25 R1050 525 00 1.08
30 R1050 530 00 1.43
40 R1050 540 00 1.81
50 R1050 550 00 2.45
60 R1050 560 00 3.16
80 R1050 580 00 4.86
227Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Dimensions
1)	 Measured with gauging shaft, nominal dimension d and length about 50 mm.
2)	 DIN 7980 discontinued. Spring washer commercially available.
3)	 Only applicable for bolting with steel or cast iron threads.
4)	 Type 1:   �For transverse loads on the linear bushing opening and when approaching maximum load, as well as when dimensional accuracy is strictly
required.
	 Type 2:   For general requirements.
Dimensions (mm) Angle
Ø d H1) A V M O1 N U1 E t O2
3) Mt4) β
±0.01 DIN 6912-8.8 DIN 79802) DIN 6912-8.8 Type 1 Type 2 (°)

Material
–– Shaft support rail:	 Aluminum
Ordering example:
Shaft diameter 40 mm, h7, stainless steel, 1,100 mm long, ready-mounted shaft sup-
port rail type 2 R1050 240 00 is ordered as:
R1011 540 31/1,100 mm.
R1050 shaft support rails,
drilled, length (mm) 600-0.5
-1.5
R1050 shaft support rails, un-
drilled, length (mm) 600-0.5
-1.5
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
Type 1 Type 2
(mm) (kg/m)
12 R1011 012 .. R1011 512 .. 1.95
16 R1011 016 .. R1011 516 .. 2.80
20 R1011 020 .. R1011 520 .. 4.10
25 R1011 025 .. R1011 525 .. 5.90
30 R1011 030 .. R1011 530 .. 8.50
40 R1011 040 .. R1011 540 .. 13.30
50 R1011 050 .. R1011 550 .. 20.30
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
Type 1 Type 2
(mm) (kg)
12 R1050 112 00 R1050 212 00 0.64
16 R1050 116 00 R1050 216 00 0.74
20 R1050 120 00 R1050 220 00 1.00
25 R1050 125 00 R1050 225 00 1.20
30 R1050 130 00 R1050 230 00 1.80
40 R1050 140 00 R1050 240 00 2.10
50 R1050 150 00 R1050 250 00 3.00
Steel shafts with ready-mounted shaft support rails for open standard and super linear bushings
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
Undrilled
(mm) (kg)
12 R1050 012 00 0.64
16 R1050 016 00 0.74
20 R1050 020 00 1.00
25 R1050 025 00 1.20
30 R1050 030 00 1.80
40 R1050 040 00 2.10
50 R1050 050 00 3.00
229Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
1)	 Measured with gauging shaft, nominal dimension d and length about 50 mm.
2)	 DIN 7980 discontinued. Spring washer commercially available.
3)	 Only applicable for bolting with steel or cast iron threads.
4)	 Type 1:   �For transverse loads on the linear bushing opening and when approaching maximum load, as well as when dimensional accuracy is strictly
required.
	 Type 2:   For general requirements.
Dimensions
Dimensions (mm)
Ø d H1) A V M M1 O1 U1 N E t O2
3) U2 Mt4)
±0.05 ISO 4762-8.8 DIN
79802)
ISO 4762-8.8
or
ISO 4017-8.8
DIN 125 Type 1 Type 2

Material
–– Shaft support rail: Aluminum
Ordering example:
Shaft diameter 30 mm, h6, heat-treated steel, 1,200 mm long, ready-mounted
shaft support rail type 1 R1054 130 00 is ordered as:
R1015 030 00/1,200 mm.
R1015 0
R1015 5
R1054 1, length (mm) 600 -0.5/-1.5
R1054 2, length (mm) 600 -0.5/-1.5
Steel shafts with ready-mounted shaft support rails for open standard and super linear bushings
Design
–– Combine with linear sets with side
opening for heavy-duty linear guides
–– Reference edge makes aligning easi-
er (installation)
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight Material number Weight
(mm) (kg) (kg)
20 R1015 020 .. 4.1 R1054 120 00 1.0
25 R1015 025 .. 6 R1054 125 00 1.3
30 R1015 030 .. 8.7 R1054 130 00 1.9
40 R1015 040 .. 14.3 R1054 140 00 2.7
50 R1015 050 .. 21.5 R1054 150 00 3.7
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight Material number Weight
(mm) (kg) (kg)
20 R1015 520 .. 4.3 R1054 220 00 1.1
25 R1015 525 .. 6.3 R1054 225 00 1.5
30 R1015 530 .. 9 R1054 230 00 2.1
40 R1015 540 .. 14.8 R1054 240 00 3.0
50 R1015 550 .. 22.3 R1054 250 00 4.2
Type 1
Type 2
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
231Bosch Rexroth AG
2 x T
T/2
T1 2 x T
T TT/2
T1
Linear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)

25 R1013 025 .. 4.5
30 R1013 030 .. 6.3
Ordering example:
Shaft diameter 25 mm, h7, heat-treated steel, 1,500 mm long, ready-mounted
shaft support rail:
R1013 025 01/1500 mm.
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
233Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Hole pattern:
1)	 Measured with gauging shaft, nominal dimension d and length about 50 mm. Up to 1,800 mm length with parallelism of 50 µm available upon
request.
Dimensions
Dimensions (mm)
Ø d H1) A A1 V1 T S N M O
±0.05 ISO 4762-8.8
12 14.5 11 5.5 3 75 4.5 8 5.8 M4
16 18.0 14 7.0 3 75 5.5 9 7.0 M5
20 22.0 17 8.5 3 75 6.6 11 8.3 M6
25 26.0 21 10.5 3 75 9.0 15 10.8 M8
30 30.0 23 11.5 3 100 11.0 17 11.0 M10
Length
234 Bosch Rexroth AG Linear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Flangeless, with reference edge
R1016 steel shaft with
ready-mounted shaft support rail
Material
–– Shaft support rail: Steel
Design
–– This steel support rail helps create
highly compact guides and is designed
for when installing the steel shaft from
underneath. Compared to convention-
al flanged versions (see figure), this
element has extremely low height.
–– Reference edge makes aligning
easier
R1016 Conventional flanged versions
Steel shafts with ready-mounted shaft support rails for open standard and super linear bushings
Shaft
Ø d
Material number Weight
(mm) (kg/m)
16 R1016 016 .. 2.5
20 R1016 020 .. 3.8
25 R1016 025 .. 5.6
30 R1016 030 .. 7.6
40 R1016 040 .. 13.4
50 R1016 050 .. 20.2
Ordering example:
Shaft diameter 30 mm, h7, heat-treated steel, 900 mm long, ready-mounted
shaft support rail:
R1016 030 01/900 mm.
Shafts:
00	=	 h6 heat-treated steel
01	=	 h7 heat-treated steel
30	=	 h6 stainless steel
31	=	 h7 stainless steel
60	=	 h6 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
61	=	 h7 hard chrome-plated heat-treated steel
235Bosch Rexroth AGLinear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Dimensions
Reference edge
Hole pattern:
1)	 Tolerance: ±0.02 mm; comes with a height grade of 20 µm.
2)	 Measured with gauging shaft, nominal dimension d and length about 50 mm. Up to 1,800 mm length with parallelism of 10 µm available upon
request.
3)	 Includes shaft tolerance (determined from statistics).
Dimensions (mm) Grading tolerances (µm)
h6 shaft h7 shaft
Ø d H1) H1 A A1 V1 T S N M O H2) H1
3) H1
3)
±0.02 ±0.02 DIN 4762-8.8
16 18 26.0 14 7.0 3 75 5.5 9 7.0 M5 20 32 36
20 22 32.0 17 8.5 3 75 6.6 11 8.3 M6 20 33 38
25 26 38.5 21 10.5 3 75 9.0 15 10.8 M8 20 33 38
30 30 45.0 23 11.5 3 100 11.0 17 11.0 M10 20 33 38
40 39 59.0 30 15.0 4 100 13.5 21 15.0 M12 20 35 41
50 46 71.0 35 17.5 5 100 15.5 25 19.0 M14 20 35 41
Length
236 Bosch Rexroth AG Linear bushings | R999000488 (2015-02)
Shaft support blocks
Product overview